

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, CALCUTTA.

Criminal Appeal No.62 of 2025

CNR – WBCS01-000360-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray,
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta,
JO Code No. WB00590

Order No.03 dated 04.08.2025

Today is slated for filing receipt of showing deposit of 10% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant is present by filing hazira and also files photocopy of money receipt dated 18.07.2025 showing deposit of 10% of the compensation amount i.e. Rs.45,500/- before the Ld. Trial Court. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant filed one application praying for extension of stay of operation of the impugned judgement and order dated 09.04.2025 passed by the Ld. 10th Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CS-14722/2020.

Heard. Considered.

The prayer for extension of stay of operation of the impugned judgement and order dated 09.04.2025 passed by the Ld. 10th Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CS-14722/2020 is allowed for ends of justice.

The stay of operation of the impugned judgement and order dated 09.04.2025 passed by the Ld. 10th Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in connection with Complaint Case no. CS-14722/2020 is extended till next date (**01.09.2025**).

Issue notice upon O.P no.1/The State of West Bengal in usual manner and upon the O.P No.2 through court as well as registered post with A/D.

The appellant to file requisites at once.

Call for TCR.

Fix **01.09.2025** for S.R, A.D and appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.