

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
FAST TRACK COURT NO.1, CITY SESSIONS COURT,CALCUTTA**

Present :

Koustuv Mukhopadhyay,  
**(JO Code-WB 01059)**  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court No 1.  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Criminal Appeal No. 62 of 2025  
CNR No.WBCS01-000360-2025

Order No.14  
dated 21.04.2026

The last date was fixed on 20.04.2026 on which date hearing was concluded from either sides and accordingly, next date is fixed on 24.04.2026 for passing judgment with respect to the instant criminal appeal.

Today I have prepared the judgment and as there is conclusion of hearing, I prefer to deliver the judgment today itself by preponing the same.

Accordingly, the matter be taken on board in the CIS and necessary entry be made in the Court Diary and Cause List regarding preponing the matter.

The instant appeal is hereby affirmed as the impugned judgment of conviction is hereby set aside for the matter be remanded back with specific direction as mentioned in the body of the judgment.

Let the judgment be kept with the record.

Let the TCR along with a copy of this judgment be sent to the Court of Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 10<sup>th</sup> Court, Calcutta at once and office to inform the parties of this case at once regarding disposal of the matter today.

Koustuv Mukhopadhyay,  
**(JO Code-WB 01059)**  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court No 1.  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.